

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

DIVISION 1
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA

FILED

NOV 07 2008

PHILIP G. URRY, CLERK
By _____

GALEB-MILLER DEVELOPMENT,
LLC, an Arizona limited liability
corporation,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Third Party
Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MARKHAM CONTRACTING CO.,
INC., an Arizona corporation,

Defendant/Counter-Claimant/Third Party
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 07-0872

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2002-019416

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF
ARIZONA, ARIZONA BUILDERS' ALLIANCE, AND ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, ARIZONA CHAPTER**

James J. Sienicki (9294)
Martha E. Gibbs (9986)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
(602) 382-6000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
American Subcontractors Association,
American Subcontractors Association
of Arizona, Arizona Builders'
Alliance, and Associated General
Contractors of America, Arizona
Chapter

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

GALEB-MILLER DEVELOPMENT,
LLC, an Arizona limited liability
corporation,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Third Party
Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MARKHAM CONTRACTING CO.,
INC., an Arizona corporation,

Defendant/Counter-Claimant/Third Party
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 07-0872

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2002-019416

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF
ARIZONA, ARIZONA BUILDERS' ALLIANCE, AND ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, ARIZONA CHAPTER**

James J. Sienicki (9294)
Martha E. Gibbs (9986)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
(602) 382-6000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
American Subcontractors Association,
American Subcontractors Association
of Arizona, Arizona Builders'
Alliance, and Associated General
Contractors of America, Arizona
Chapter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. THE IDENTITY OF THE CONTRACTOR *AMICI CURIAE*1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THESE ISSUES TO CONTRACTORS.....3

IV. THE PERTINENT STATUTORY SCHEMES.....7

V. ANY PENALTY SHOULD BE PER DOCUMENT, NOT PER LOT12

VI. COURTS SHOULD REFUSE TO ASSESS PENALTIES WHERE
DEVELOPERS DO NOT FULFILL STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS16

VII. CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Egan-Ryan Mechanical Co. v. Cardon Meadows Dev. Corp.</i> , 169 Ariz. 161, 818 P.2d 146 (Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Farris v. Advantage Capital Corp.</i> , 217 Ariz. 1, 170 P.3d 250 (2007)	13-14
<i>General Petroleum Corp. v. Smith</i> , 62 Ariz. 239, 157 P.2d 356 (1945)	19
<i>Hanson Aggregates Arizona, Inc. v. Rissling Constr. Group, Inc.</i> , 212 Ariz. 92, 127 P.3d 910 (Ct. App. 2006)	18
<i>Hatch Companies Contracting, Inc. v. Arizona Bank</i> , 170 Ariz. 553, 826 P.2d 1179 (Ct. App. 1991)	9-10
<i>Performance Funding, L.L.C. v. Arizona Pipe Trade Trust Funds</i> , 203 Ariz. 21, 49 P.3d 293 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>S.K. Drywall, Inc. v. Developers Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 169 Ariz. 345, 819 P.2d 931 (1991)	10
<i>United Metro Materials, Inc. v. Pena Blanca Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 197 Ariz. 479, 4 P.3d 1022 (Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>Wyatt v. Wehmueller</i> , 167 Ariz. 281, 806 P.2d 870 (1991)	12, 18-19
<i>Wylie v. Douglas Lumber Co.</i> , 39 Ariz. 511, 8 P.2d 256 (1932)	3, 5, 7

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-1191	8
A.R.S. § 33-420	12, 18
A.R.S. § 33-420(A)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 33-981	8

A.R.S. § 33-993(A).....	15
A.R.S. § 33-998.....	8, 14
A.R.S. § 33-998(A).....	10
A.R.S. § 33-1004.....	3, 5, 9-10
A.R.S. § 33-1004(A).....	9, 17
A.R.S. § 33-1004(B).....	9
A.R.S. § 33-1004(C).....	11, 17
